Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement and make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **TAI-I INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED**

台一國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1808)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Tai-I International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 35/F, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 2 June 2009 at 10:30 a.m. or so soon thereafter the annual general meeting of the Company convened to be held on the same date and place at 9:30 a.m. shall be closed for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## **"THAT**:

- (i) the Framework Agreement (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 8 May 2009 (the "Circular")), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of this meeting for the purpose of identification, and made between the Company and 台一國際股份有限公司 (Tai-I Electric Wire and Cable Co., Ltd.) ("Taiwan Tai-I") on 16 April 2009 in relation to the purchase of the Products (as defined in the Circular) by the Company from Tai-I Taiwan or the Supplier (as defined in the Circular) and all the transactions contemplated thereby; and
- (ii) the Proposed Caps (as defined in the Circular) for the transactions contemplated under the Framework Agreement for the three years ending 31 December 2011,

be and they are hereby approved and that the Directors of the Company be and they are hereby authorized to take any step as they consider necessary, desirable or expedient in connection with the Framework Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby."

> By order of the Board **Tai-I International Holdings Limited Huang Cheng-Roang** *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 8 May 2009

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In the case of joint holders of shares in the Company, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s), seniority being determined by the order in which names stand in the register of members.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorized in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal, or under the hand of an officer or attorney or other person duly authorized, and must be deposited with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Rooms 1806-1807, 18th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong (together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding of the Meeting.
- 4. As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely Mr. Huang Cheng-Roang (Chairman), Mr. Lin Chi-Ta (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Huang Kuo-Feng and Mr. Du Chi-Ting, and five independent nonexecutive Directors, namely Mr. Kang Jung-Pao, Mr. Cheng Yang-Yi, Mr. Tsay Yang-Tzong, Mr. Yan Minghe and Mr. Atsushi Kanayama.